tnit.

i

Kentucky
PAIA

Performance

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status ane

Allen Construction, LUC

2882 Hwy 460 West
West Liberty, KY 4147

OWNER:

(Name. legal status anc

Department of Education Version of

cument A312™ — 2010

4217769
nd 5

SURETY:
(Nume. legal status and principal place
of business)

address)

118 Second Ave SE
p Cedar Rapids, IA 52401

(l(la[l'(‘\ s)

Breathitt County BoarT of Education

420 Court St.
Jackson, KY 41339

CONSTRUCTION CONT;ACT

Date: October 29, 201

Amount: $834,565.00
Description:

(Nume and location)
Partial Renovation of

BOND

Date: October 29, 2019

(Not carlier than Cons

Amount:$1,007,000.00

Modifications to this Bimd:

CONTRACTOR AS PRIN
Company:
Allen Construction, L

Jﬁebastian Elementary School

‘uction Contract Date)

{0 None fd Sce Section 16

CIPAL SURETY
(Carporate Seal)  Company: (Corporate Scal)
LC United Fire & Casupity Compan

Signature:
Name Efsqqc

and Title: q;f o
(Any additiona :{Q’Jaﬁ "

(FOR INFORMATION
AGENT or BROKER:

Van Meter Insurance G
1240 Fairway St

Bowling Green, KY
(270)781-2020

Signature: A
4//{‘; Name Melissa Propst
and Title:

Attorney-in-fact
rel appear on the last page of this Performance Bond.)

United Fire & Casualty Company, Inc.

Kesturky Depasien’ of

. EDUCATION

This version of AIA Document
A312-2010 is modified by the
Kentucky Department of Education
Publication of this version of AIA
Document A312 does not imply the
American Institute of Architects’
endorsement of any modification by
tha Kentucky Department of
Education. A comparative version
of AIA Document A312-2010
showing additions and deletians by
the Kentucky Department of
Education is available for review on
the Kentucky Department of
Education Web site.

This document has important legal
consequences. Consultation with
an attormey is encouraged with
respect to its completicn or
madification.

Any sinqutar reference to
Contractor, Surety, Owner or
other party shall be considered
plural where applicable.

AlA Document A312-2010
combines two separate bonds, a
Performance Bond and a
Payment Bond, into one form.
This is not a single combined
Performance and Payment Bond

ONLY ~ Nume. address and telephone)
OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE:
(Architect. Engineer or other party:)
oup

Tate Hill Jacobs Architects
346 East Main Street
Lexington, KY 40507

AIA Document A312™-2010
This document was created or
Amernican Institute of Architect

hnd Kentucky Department of Education Version of AIA Document A312™-2010. The American Institute of Architects.
under license number . and is not for resale. This document is licensed by The
for one-time use only, and may not be reproduced prior to its completion




§ 1 The Contractor and Surety. jointly and severally. bind themselves, their heirs. executors, administrators, successors
and assigns to the Owner for the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.

§ 2 If the Contractor performs the Construction Contract, the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under
this Bond. except when applicable to participate in a conference as provided in Section 3.

§ 3 If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety's obligation under this Bond shall arise after

A the Owner first provides natice to the Contractor and the Surety that the Owner is considering declaring a
Contractor Default. Such notice shall indicate whether the Owner is requesting a conference among the
Owner, Contractor and Surety to discuss the Contractor’s performance. If the Owner does not request a
conference, the Surety may. within five (5) business days after receipt of the Owner's notice, request such
a conference. If the Surety timely requests a conference, the Owner shall attend. Unless the Owner agreces
otherwise, any conference requested under this Section 3.1 shall be held within ten (10) business days of
the Surety’s receipt of the Owner’s notice. If the Owner. the Contractor and the Surety agree, the
Contractor shall be allowed a reasonable time to perform the Construction Contract, but such an
agreement shall not waive the Owner’s right, if any. subsequently to declare a Contractor Defauli;

2 the Owner declares a Contractor Default, terminates the Construction Contract and notifies the Surety; and

.3 the Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of the Contract Price in accordance with the terms of the
Construction Contract to the Surety or to a contractor selected to perform the Construction Contract.

§ 4 Failure on the part of the Owner to comply with the notice requirement in Section 3.1 shall not constitute a failure
to comply with a condition precedent to the Surety’s obligations. or release the Surety from its obligations. except to
the extent the Surety demonstrates actual prejudice.

§ 5 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions of Section 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety s expense
take one of the following actions:

§ 5.1 Arrange for the Contractor. with the consent of the Owner. to perform and complete the Construction Contract:
§ 5.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Construction Contract itself, through its agents or independent contractors;

§ 5.3 Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified contractors acceptable to the Owner for a contract for
performance and completion of the Construction Contract, arrange for a contract to be prepared for execution by the
Owner and a contractor selected with the Owner's concurrence, to be secured with performance and payment bonds
executed by a qualified surety equivalent to the bonds issued on the Construction Contract. and pay to the Owner the
amount of damages as described in Section 7 in excess of the Balance of the Contract Price incurred by the Owner as
a result of the Contractor Default; or

§ 5.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion. or obtain a new contractor and with reasonable
promptness under the circumstances;
A Afler investigation, determine the amount for which it may be liable to the Owner and. as soon as
practicable after the amount is determined, make payment to the Owner: or
2 Deny liability in whole or in part and notify the Owner. citing the reasons for denial.

§ 6 If the Surety does not proceed as provided in Section 3 with reasonable promptness. the Surety shall be deemed to
be in default on this Bond seven days after receipt of an additional written notice from the Owner to the Surety
demanding that the Surety perform its obligations under this Bond, and the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any
remedy available to the Owner, If the Surety proceeds as provided in Section 5.4, and the Owner refuses the payment
or the Surety has denied liability, in whole or in part, without further notice the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any
remedy available to the Owner.

§ 7 If the Surety elects to act under Section 5.1, 5.2 or 5.3, then the responsibilities of the Surety to the Owner shall not
be greater than those of the Contractor under the Construction Contract, and the responsibilities of the Owner to the
Surety shall not be greater than those of the Owner under the Construction Contract. Subject to the commitment by the
Owner to pay the Balance of the Contract Price, the Surety is obligated, without duplication, for
A the responsibilities of the Contractor for correction of defective work and completion of the
Construction Contract;
.2 additional legal, design professional and delay costs resulting from the Contractor’s Default, and
resulting from the actions or failure to act of the Surety under Section 5: and
.3 liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are specified in the Construction Centract, actual
damages caused by delayed performance or non-performance of the Contractor.

AlA Document A312™-2010 and Kentucky Department of Education Version of AlA Document A312™-2010. The American Institute of Architects
This document was created on under license number , and is not far resale. This document is licensed by The 2
American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may not be reproduced prior to its completion

Init.



Init.

§ 8 If the Surety elects to act under Section 5.1, 5.3 or 5.4, the Surety’s lability 15 mited to the amount of this Bond.

§ 8 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the
Construction Contract. and the Balance of the Contract Price shall not be reduced or set off on account of any such
unrelated obligations. No right of action shall accrue on this Bond to any person or entity other than the Owner or its
heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

§ 10 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change. including changes of time. to the Construction Contract or to
related subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations.

§ 11 Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction in
the location in which the work or part of the work is located and shall be instituted within two years after a declaration
of Contractor Default or within two years after the Contractor ceased working or within two years after the Surety
retuses or fails to perform its obligations under this Bond, whichever occurs first. If the provisions of this Paragraph
are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of
the suit shall be applicable.

§ 12 Notice to the Surety. the Owner or the Contractor shall be maited or delivered to the address shown on the page
on which their signature appears.

§ 13 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where
the construction was to be performed. any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement
shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be
deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished. the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and
not as a common law bond.

§ 14 Definitions

§ 14.1 Balance of the Contract Price. The total amount payable by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction
Contract after all proper adjustments have been made, including allowance to the Contractor of any amounts received
or to be received by the Owner in settiement of insurance or other claims for damages to which the Contractor s
entitled. reduced by all valid and proper payments made to or on behalf of the Contractor under the Construction
Contract.

§ 14.2 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page.
including all Contract Documents and changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.

§ 14.3 Contractor Default. Failure of the Contractor, which has not been remedied or waived, to perform or otherwise to
comply with a material term of the Construction Contract.

§ 14.4 Owner Default. Failure of the Owner. which has not been remedied or waived. to pay the Contractor as required
under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the
Construction Contract.

§ 14.5 Contract Documents. All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.

§ 15 If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond
shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

§ 16 Modifications to this bond are as follows:
§ 16.1 Surety Company shall be licensed to conduct business in the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

§ 16.2 Insurance Agency and Agents issuing bond shall be registered and licensed to conduct business in the
Commonwealth of Kentucky with the appropriate Power of Attorney included.

§ 16.3 Bond shall comply with all statutory requirements of the Commonwealth of Kentucky including the Kentucky
Unemployment Insurance Law.

AlA Document A312™-2010 and Kentucky Department of Education Version of AlA Document A312™-2010. The American institute of Architects
This document was created on under license number . and is not for resale. This document is licensed by The
American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may not be reproduced prior o its completion.

3



§ 16.4 No suit. action or proceeding by reason or any default whatever shall be brought on this bond after two (2} vears
from the date on which finat payment of the contract fall due and provided further that if any alterations or additions
which may be made under the contract or in the work to be done under it, or the giving by the Owner of any extension
of time for the performance of the contract or any other forbearance on the part of either the Owner or the Principal
shall not, in any way. release the Principal and Surety, or either of them, their heirs. executors. administrators,
successors, or assigns for their liability hereander. Notice to the Surety of any such alterations, extensions. or
forbearance being expressly waived.

This obligation shall remain in force and etfect until the performance of all covenants. terms and conditions herein
stipulated and after such performance, it shall become null and void.

(Space is provided below for additional signatwres of added parties, other than those appearing on the cover page.)

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY
Company: (Corporate Seal)  Company: (Corporate Seal)
Signature: Signature:
Name and Title: Name and Title:
Address Address
% AlA Document A312™-2010 and Kentucky Department of Education Version of AlA Document A312™-2010. The American Institute of Architects.
Init. This document was created on under lcense number . and is not for resale. This document is licensed by The

American Institute of Architects for one-time use only. and may not be reproduced prior to its completion

4



Init.

Kentucky Department of Education Version of
% ATA Document A312™ - 2010

Payment Bond

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and addvess)

Allen Construction, LLC
2882 Hwy 460 West
West Liberty, KY 41472

OWNER:

(Name. legal staties and address

Breathitt County Board of Education
420 Court St.
Jackson, KY 41339

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
Date: October 29, 2019

Amount: $834,565.00

Description:
(Name and location)

Partial Renovation of Sebastian Elementary School

BOND
Date: October 29, 2019

(Not carlier than Construction Contract Date)

Amount: $1,007,000.00

Modifications to this Bond: [ None

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL

Company: . (Corporate Scal)
Allen Constructjon, LLC

54217769

SURETY:
(Name, logal status and principal place

of business) Kentucky Decariment of

- EDUCATION

-

United Fire & Casualty Company, Inc.

118 Second Ave SE This version of AlA Document

Cedar Rapids, IA 52401 A312-2010 1s modified by the
Kentucky Department of Education
Publication of this version of AlA
Document A312 does not imply the
American Institute of Architects’
endorsement of any modification by
the Kentucky Department of
Education. A comparative version
of AlA Document A312-2010
showing additions and deletions by
the Kentucky Department of
Education is availabie for review on
the Kentucky Department of
Education Web site.

This document has important legal
consequences. Consultation wth
an attorney 1s encouraged with
respect lo its completion or
maodification.

Any singular reference to
Caontractor, Surety, Owner or
other party shall be considered
plural where applicable

AIA Document A312-2010
combines two separate bonds, a
Performance Bond and a
Payment Band, into one form.
This is not a single combined
Performance and Payment Bond.

Q See Section 18

SURETY

Company:

United Fire & Casuhlty Qompany,{ﬁ
Signature: __*‘M

(Corporate Scal)

Signature:
Name e Name Melissa Propst
and Title: < jdq 4/( and Title: A

14

(Any additio:

Attorney-in-fact

m{s‘/{g{u wres uppear on the last page of this Payment Bond.)

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY —— Name, address and telephone)

AGENT or BROKER:
Van Meter Insurance Group
1240 Fairway St
Bowling Green, KY
(270)781-2020

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE:
(Architect, Enginecr or other party:)
Tate Hill Jacobs Architects

346 East Main Street
Lexington, KY 40507

AlA Document A312™-2010 and Kentucky Department of Education Version of AlA Document A312™-2010. The Amencan Institute of Architects.

This docurnent was created on

unider license number

, and is not for resale. This document is licensed by The 5

American Institte of Architects for one-time use only, and may nol be reproduced prior to its completion



§ 1 The Contractor and Surety. jointly and severally, bind themselves. their heirs, executors, administrators, successors
and assigns to the Owner to pay for labor. materials and equipment furnished for use in the performance of the
Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference, subject to the following terms.

§ 2 If the Contractor promptly makes payment of all sums due to Claimants, and defends. indemnities and holds
harmless the Owner from claims, demands. liens or suits by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials
or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, then the Surety and the Contractor
shall have no obligation under this Bond.

§ 3 If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety s obligation to the Owner under this Bond
shall arise after the Owner has promptly notified the Contractor and the Surety (at the address described in Section 13)
of claims, demands, liens or suits against the Owner or the Owner's property by any person or entity seeking payment
for labor, materials or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract and tendered
defense of such claims, demands. liens or suits to the Contractor and the Surety,

§ 4 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions in Section 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety’s expense
defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Owner against a duly tendered claim, demand. lien or suit.

§ § The Surety’s obligations to a Claimant under this Bond shall arise after the following:

§ 5.1 Claimants, who do not have a direct contract with the Contractor,

.4 have furnished a written notice of non-payment to the Contractor, stating with substantial accuracy the
amount claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials were, or equipment was, furnished or
supplied or for whom the labor was done or performed, within ninety (90) days after having last
performed labor or last fumished materials or equipment included in the Claim: and

.2 have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Section 13).

§ 5.2 Claimants, who are emploved by or have a direct contract with the Contractor, have sent a Claim to the Surety (at
the address described in Section 13)

§ 6 If a notice of non-payment required by Section 5.1.1 is given by the Owner to the Contractor. that is sufficient to
satisfy a Claimant’s obligation to furnish a written notice of non-payment under Section 3.1.1.

§ 7 When a Claimant has satisfied the conditions of Sections 5.1 or $.2, whichever is applicable, the Surety shall
promptly and at the Surety’s expense take the following actions:

§ 7.1 Send an answer to the Claimant. with a copy to the Owner. within sixty (60) days after receipt of the Claim,
stating the amounts that are undisputed and the basis for challenging any amounts that are disputed: and

§ 7.2 Pay or arrange for payment of any undisputed amounts.

§ 7.3 The Surety"s failure to discharge its obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2 shall not be deemed to
constitute a waiver of defenses the Surety or Contractor may have or acquire as to a Claim, except as to undisputed
amounts for which the Surety and Claimant have reached agreement. If. however, the Surety fails to discharge its
obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2, the Surety shall indemnify the Claimant for the reasonable attorney s
fees the Claimant incurs thereafter to recover any sums found ta be due and owing to the Claimant.

§ 8 The Surety s total obligation shall not exceed the amount of this Bond, plus the amount of reasonable attorney’s
fees provided under Section 7.3, and the amount of this Bond shall be credited for any payments made in good faith
by the Surety.

§ 9 Amounts owed by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract shall be used for the performance
of the Construction Contract and to satisfy claims. if any, under any construction performance bond. By the
Contractor furnishing and the Owner accepting this Bond, they agree that all funds earned by the Contractor in the
performance of the Construction Contract are dedicated to satisfy obligations of the Contractor and Surety under this
Bond. subject to the Owner's priority to use the funds for the completion of the work.

§ 10 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner, Claimants or others for obligations of the Contractor that are
unrelated to the Construction Contract. The Owner shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expenses of any

AlA Document A312™.-2010 and Kentucky Department of Education Version of AlA Document A312™-2010. The American institute of Architects.
This document was created on under license number . and is not for resale. This document is licensed by The 6
American Institute of Architects for ane-time use cnly. and may not be reproduced prior to its completion,

fnit.




Claimant under this Bond, and shall have under this Bond no obligation to make payments to, or give notice on behalf
of, Claimants or otherwise have any obligations to Claimants under this Bond.

§ 11 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to
related subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations.

§ 12 No suit or action shall be commenced by a Claimant under this Bond other than in a court of competent
jurisdiction in the state in which the project that is the subject of the Construction Contract is located or afler the
expiration of one year from the date (1) on which the Claimant sent a Claim to the Surety pursuant to

Section 5.1.2 or 5.2, or (2) on which the last labor or service was performed by anyone or the last materials or
equipment were furmnished by anyone under the Construction Contract, whichever of (1) or (2) first occurs. If the
provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a
defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.

§ 13 Notice and Claims to the Surety. the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown
on the page on which their signature appears. Actual receipt of notice or Claims, however accomplished, shall be
sufficient compliance as of the date received.

§ 14 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where
the construction was to be performed. any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement
shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be
deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished. the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and
not as a common law bond.

§ 15 Upon request by any person or entity appearing o be a potential beneficiary of this Bond. the Contractor and
Owner shall promptly furnish a copy of this Bond or shall permit a copy to be made.

§ 16 Definitions
§ 16.1 Claim. A writien statement by the Claimant including at a minimum
A the name of the Claimant;
2 the name of the person for whom the labor was done, or materials or equipment furnished:
3 acopy of the agreement or purchase order pursuant to which labor, materials or equipment was
tfurnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract:
4 a brief description of the labor, materials or equipment furnished:
5 the date on which the Claimant last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment for use in
the performance of the Construction Contract:
8 the total amount eamed by the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the date of
the Claim;
T the total amount of previous payments received by the Claimant; and
8 the total amount due and unpaid to the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the
date of the Claim.

§ 16.2 Claimant. An individual or entity having a direct contract with the Contractor or with a subcontractor of the
Contractor to furnish labor, materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract. The term
Claimant also includes any individual or entity that has rightfully asserted a claim under an applicable mechanic’s lien or
similar statute against the real property upon which the Project is located. The intent of this Bond shali be to include
without limitation in the terms “labor, materials or equipment™ that part of water, gas. power, light, heat, oil, gasoline,
telephone service or rental equipment used in the Construction Contract, architectural and engincering services required
for performance of the work of the Contractor and the Contractor’s subcontractors, and all other items for which a
mechanic’s lien may be asserted in the jurisdiction where the labor, materials or equipment were furnished.

§ 16.3 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page,
including all Contract Documents and all changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.

§ 16.4 Owner Default. Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived. to pay the Contractor as required
under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the

Construction Contract.

§ 16.5 Contract Documents. All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.

Init AIA Document A312"™-2010 and Kentucky Department of Education Version of AlA Document A312™-2010. The American Institute of Architects.
: This document was created on under license number , and is not for resale. This document is icensed by The 7
American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may not be reproduced prior ta its comipletion




§ 17 If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcontractor. the term Contractor in this Bond
shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

§ 18 Modifications to this bond are as follows:
§ 18.1 Surety Company shall be licensed to conduct business in the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

§ 18.2 Insurance Agency and Agents issuing bond shall be registered and licensed to conduct business in the
Commonwealth of Kentucky with the appropriate Power of Attorney included.

§ 18.3 Bond shall comply with all statutory requirements of the Commonwealth of Kentucky including the Kentucky
Unemployment Insurance Law.

§ 18.4 No suit, action or proceeding by reason or any default whatever shall be brought on this bond after two (2) vears
from the date on which final payment of the contract fall due and provided further that if any alterations or additions
which may be made under the contract or in the work to be done under it. or the giving by the Owner of any extension
of time for the performance of the  contract or any other forbearance on the part of either the Owner or the Principal
shall not, in any way. release the Principal and Surety. or either of them, their heirs, executors, administrators.
successors, or assigns for their lability hercunder. Notice to the Surety of any such alterations, extensions. or
forbearance being expressly waived.

his obligation shall remain in force and effect until the performance of all covenants. terms and conditions herein
stipulated and after such performance. it shall become null and void.

(Space is provided below for additional signatures of added parties, other than those appearing on the cover page.)

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY

Company: (Corporate Sealy  Company: (Corporate Seal)
Stgnature: Signature:

Name and Title: Name and Title:

Address Address

AlA Document A312™-2010 and Kentucky Department of Education Version of AIA Document A312™-2010. The American Institute of Architects.
This document was created on under license number . and is not for resale. This document is licensed by The 8
American Institute of Archilects for one-time use only. and may not be reproduced prior to its completion

Init.



> UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, CEDAR RAPIDS, 1A Inquiries: Surety Department
UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY, WEBSTER, TX 118 Second Ave SE
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401

FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY, ROCKLIN, CA
CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY

iNSURANGE (original on file at Home Office of Company — See Certification)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, That United Fire & Casualty Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws
of the State of lowa; United Fire & Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas; and
Fmancial Pacific Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California (heremn collectively called

the Companies), and having their corporate headquarters m Cedar Rapids, State of Iowa, does make, constitute and appoint
BENJAMIN P. DYCUS, KENNY ALBERT, STEVEN M. BAAS, MELISSA PROPST, ADAM HARRIS, ADAM BURDEN, LAKALA

CARTER EACH INDIVIDUALLY

therr true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute in its behalf all lawful bonds,

undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature provided that no single obligation shall exceed $10,000,000.00
and to bind the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Companies

and all of the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given and hereby ratified and confirmed.

The Authority hereby granted shall expire the29th day of March, 2021 unless sooner revoked
Company, United Fire & Indemnity Company, and Financial Pacific Insurance Company.
This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following bylaw duly adopted on May 15, 2013, by the Boards of

Drrectors of United Fire & Casualty Company, United Fire & Indemnity Company, and Financial Pacific Insurance Company.
“Article VI — Surety Bonds and Undertakings”

Section 2, Appointment of Attomey-in-Fact. “The President or any Vice President, or any other officer of the Companies may, from time to time, appoint by written
certificates attomeys-in-fact to act in behalf of the Companies in the execution of policies of insurance, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature.
The signature of any officer authorized hereby, and the Corporate seal, may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attomey or special power of attomey or certification of
either authorized hereby; such signature and seal, when so used, being adopted by the Companies as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the
Companies, to be valid and binding upon the Companies with the same force and effect as though manually affixed. Such attomeys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set of
forth in their respective certificates of authority shall have full power to bind the Companies by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach the seal
the Companies thereto. The President or any Vice President, the Board of Directors or any other officer of the Companies may at any time revoke all power and authority

by United Fire & Casualty

previously given to any attomey-in-fact.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the COMPANIES have each caused these presents to be signed by its
vice president and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 29th day of March, 2019

\\“\.mn ity
S
S

iy,
2
4,7,

£4 UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY
%fo S UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY
X 5 oAt e FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY
m,,":m\\\\ ,//,,,”7'1"':3““\\\\ //,,,""m"m““\\\\\
e e o % Koo

State of lowa, County of Linn, ss: Vice President

On 29th day of March, 2019, before me personally came Dennis J. Richmann
to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say; that he resides in Cedar Rapids, State of lowa; that he is a Vice President of United Fire

& Casualty Company, a Vice President of United Fire & Indemnity Company, and a Vice President of Financial Pacific Insurance Company the
corporations described m and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporations; that the seal affixed to the said
mstrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his

name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporations.

G Patti Waddell ;
abe U" k Notary Public

g % lowa Notarial Seal
: Commission number 713274
oWk My Commission Expires 10/26/2019 G i

Y i My commission expires: 10/26/2019

I, Mary A. Bertsch, Assistant Secretary of United Fire & Casualty Company and Assistant Secretary of United Fire & Indemnity Company, and Assistant
Secretary of Financial Pacific Insurance Company, do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and
the copy of the Section of the bylaws and resolutions of said Corporations as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON FILE IN THE

HOME OFFICE OF SAID CORPORATIONS, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said
Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now m full force and effect.

In testi S— whereof [ havg hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Corporations

thisgza day of QO 2014

ey,

Ay i
QUM ty, g, W N l,
\\\\\ 8 C“Ud{'}'f, 2 \\\\\\; w YNO! ;//,, \\\\‘\\G\Y.\c & 30'94 I/’I,_,’
S «?’ % & S qv‘,.éoP\P OR,; 0. G
33 %2 Sy S S
SA £z S5 :
sk = =£ 3 ) By: A
£Z 2z %% - ; ' ¥
2, N $ e i
N ST oS 5 Turoas Assistant Secretary,
%y, R s W 214 BSTER TER By it
Y0y, RAPIO S (O KA K UF&C & UF&I & FPIC

Py Wy
This paper has a colored background and void pantograph.

BPOA0045 122017



