Init.

@%AIA Document A101" - 2017

Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of

payment is a Stipulated Sum

AGREEMENT made as of the Twenty-ninth day of October in the year Two Thousand
Nineteen
(In words, indicate day, month and year.)

BETWEEN the Owner:
(Name, legal status, address and other information)

BREATHITT COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
420 Court Street
Jackson, KY 41339

and the Contractor:
(Name, legal status, address and other information)

ALLEN CONSTRUCTION, LLC
2882 Hwy. 460 West
West Liberty, KY 41472

for the following Project:
{Name, location and detailed description)

SEBASTIAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL — PARTIAL RENOVATION

244 1..B.J. Road, Jackson, KY 41339

Add secure vestibule and renovate select areas for conversion from middle school usage to
clementary.

The Architect:
(Name, legal status, address and other information)

TATE HILL JACOBS ARCHITECTS

346 East Main Street
Lexington, KY 40507

The Owner and Contractor agree as follows.

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:

The author of this document has
added information needed for its
completion. The author may also
have revised the text of the original
AlA standard form. An Additions and
Deletions Report that notes added
information as well as revisions to the
standard form text is available from
the author and should be reviewed. A
vertical line in the left margin of this
document indicates where the author
has added necessary informatien
and where the author has added to ar
deleted from the original AlA text.

This document has important legal
consequences. Consultation with an
attorney is encouraged with respect
to its completion or modification.

The parties should complete
A101™-_2017, Exhibit A, Insurance
and Bonds, contemporaneously with
this Agreement. AIA Document
A201™-2017, General Conditions of
the Contract for Construction, is
adopfed in this document by
reference. Do not use with other
general conditions unless this
document is modified.

AlA Document A101™ — 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1851, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The
American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Cepyright Law and Internaticnal Treaties.
Unautherized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Decument, or any portion of It, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be
prosecuted to the maximum extent posslible under the law. This document was produced by AlA software at 11:25:55 ET on 10/15/2019 under Order

Ne.7022231914 which expires on 12/20/2018, and is not for resale.
User Notes:

(844724083)




TABLE OF ARTICLES

1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
4 CONTRACT SUM

5 PAYMENTS

6 PISPUTE RESOLUTION

7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

EXHIBIT A INSURANCE AND BONDS

ARTICLE 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Decuments consist of this Agreement, Conditions of the Contract {General, Supplementary, and other
Conditions), Drawings, Specifications, Addenda issued prior to execution of this Agreement, other documents listed
in this Agreement, and Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, all of which form the Contract, and are
as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein. The Contract represents the entirs
and integrated agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiations, representations, or agreements,
either written or oral. An enumeration of the Contract Documents, other than a Modification, appears in Article 9.

ARTICLE 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT
The Contractor shall fully execute the Work described in the Contract Documents, except as specifically indicated in
the Contract Documents to be the respensibility of others.

ARTICLE 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
§ 3.1 The date of commencerment of the Work shall be:
{Check one of the following boxes.)

P The date of this Agreement.
iX] A date sei forth in a notice to proceed issued by the Owner.

[ 1] Established as follows:
(Insert a date or a means to determine the date of commencement of the Work,)

If a date of commencement of the Work is not selected, then the date of commencement shall be the date of this
Agreement.

§ 3.2 The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of commencement of the Work.

§ 3.3 Substantial Completion
§ 3.3.1 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, the Contractor shall

achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work:
(Check one of the following baxes and complete the necessary information.)

AlA Document A101™ — 2017. Copyright € 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1874, 1977, 1287, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The

Init. American Institule of Architects. All rights resarved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.$, Copyright Law and International Treaties.
Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be
! prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the taw, This document was produced by AlA software at 11:25:55 ET on 10/15/2019 under Order

No.7022231914 which expires on 12/20/2019, and is not for resale.
User Notes: (844724083)




Init.

[ ] Not later than () calendar days from the date of commencement of the Work.
[ X1 By the following date: April 3, 2020

§ 3.3.2 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, if portions of the Work are
to be completed prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, the Coniractor shall achieve Substantial
Completion of such portions by the following dates:

Portion of Work Substantial Completion Date
AREA "A" - New Security Vestibule January 5, 2020
AREA "B" —Interior SRO Office/Storage  January 5, 2020

§ 3.3.3 If the Contractor fails to achieve Substantial Completion as provided in this Section 3.3, liquidated damages, if
any, shall be assessed as set forth in Section 4.5.

ARTICLE4 CONTRACT SUM

§ 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor’s performance of the
Contract. The Contract Sum shall be Eight Hundred Thirty-four Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-five Dollars and Zero
Cents ($ 834,565.00 ), subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents.

Contract Sum Calculations:

Base Bid § 768,000.60
Total Accepted Alternates (#1, #2) $ 239,000.00
Total Construction Cost $1,007,000.00
Less Total Owner’s Direct Purchase Orders $ 172,435.00
Contract Sum $ 834,565.00
§ 4.2 Alternates
§ 4.2.1 Alternates, if any, included in the Contract Sum:
ltem Price
Alt. #1 — Front Bus Canepy Addition $215,000.00 {(+)
Alt. #2 — Sidewalk Replacement $ 24.000.00 (+)

§ 4.2.2 Subject to the conditions noted below, the following alternates may be accepted by the Owner following
execution of this Agreement. Upon acceptance, the Owner shall issue a Modification to this Agreement.
{Insert below each alternate and the conditions that must be mel for the Owner to accep! the alternate.)

Item Price Conditions for Acceptance
NA

§ 4.3 Allowances, if any, included in the Contract Sum:
(Identify each allowance.)

ltem Price
NA
§ 4.4 Unit prices, if any:
(Identify the item and state the unit price and quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicable.)
ftem Units and Limitations Price per Unit {$0.00)
1. Door/Frame/Hardware Set: Flush Door  § 2,030.00 Each

Type "B1" + Steel Frame Type "A3" +
Hardware Set #07. Include demolition
of existing and installation of new in
existing masonry wall. Include painted
frame.

AlA Document A101™ — 2017. Copyright @ 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1863, 1967, 1974, 1877, 1987, 1881, 1987, 2007 and 2017 by The

American Instiiute of Architects, Afl rights reserved, WARNING: This AlA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties,

Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AJA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and eriminal penalties, and will be

prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AlA software at 11:25:55 ET on 10/15/2019 under Order
No.7022231914 which expires on 12/20/2019, and is not for resale.

User Notes: (844724083}




2. %" Interior Copper Domestic Water §845 LF
Piping with insulation.

3. 1" Interior Copper Domestic Water $20.80 LF
Piping with insulation

4, 4" Underslab Sanitary Sewer Installed  $49.40 LF
42" deep.

5. 1-1/2" Hot Water Piping (heating loop) §26.00 LF
with insulation, installed.

6. 34" EMT Conduit, installed. $£5.10 LF

7. 3 #12 Conductors, installed. $ 1.90 LF

8. Duplex Receptacle, installed. $ 5040 Each

9. GFI Receptacle, installed. $ 66.00 Each

10. Quad Receptacle, installed. $ 90.00 Each

11. 120-Volt, 20 Amp, Single Pole Circuit  § 35.00 BEach
Breaker, installed.

12. Fire Alarm A/V Unit, installed. $132.00 Each

13. Fire Alarm Pull Station, installed. $ 144,00 Each

14. Duct-mounted Smoke Detector, $192.00 Each
installed.

15. Light Fixture (Type A), installed. $270.00 Each

16. Exit Sign (Type X), installed. $210.00 Each

17. Voice/Data Outlet with Three $420.00 Each
Company 6 RJ-45 Jacks, installed.

18. Category 6 UTP Cable, installed in $1.35 LF
conduit.

§ 4.5 Liquidated damages, if any:
(Insert terms and conditions for liquidated damages, if any.)

$300/calendar day if any/all work remains outstanding after 100% Final Project Completion Date of June 1, 2020,

§ 4.6 Other:
(Insert provisions for bonus or other incentives, if any, that might resull in a change to the Contract Sum.)

NA

ARTICLE5S PAYMENTS

§ 5.1 Progress Payments

§ 5.1.1 Based upon Applications for Payment submitted to the Architect by the Contractor and Certificates for
Payment issued by the Architect, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sum to the
Contractor as provided below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

§ 5.1.2 The period covered by each Application for Payment shall be one calendar month ending on the last day of the
month, or as follows:

NA

§ 5.1.3 Provided that an Application for Payment is received by the Architect not later than the FIRST day of a month,
the Owner shall make payment of the amount certified to the Contractor not later than the LAST day of the SAME
month. If an Application for Payment is received by the Architect after the application date fixed above, payment of
the amount certified shall be made by the Owner not later than FORTY-FIVE ( 45 } days after the Architect receives
the Application for Payment.

(Federal, state or local laws may require payment within a certain period of time.)

§ 5.1.4 Each Application for Payment shall be based on the most recent schedule of values submitted by the Centractor
in accordance with the Contract Documents. The schedule of values shall allocate the entire Contract Sum among the
various portions of the Work. The schedule of values shall be prepared in such form, and supported by such data to

AlA Document A101™ — 2017. Copyright @ 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1891, 1697, 2007 and 2017 by The

Init. American Institute of Architects, All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties.
Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, er any portlon of it, may result in severe civil and ¢riminal penalties, and will be
l prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AlA software at 11:25:55 ET on 10/15/2012 under Order

No.7022231914 which expires on 12/20/2019, and is not for resale.
User Notes: (844724083)




fnit.

substantiate its accuracy, as the Architect may require. This schedule of values shall be used as a basis for reviewing
the Contractor’s Applications for Payment.

§ 5.1.5 Applications for Payment shall show the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work as of the end of
the period covered by the Application for Payment.

§ 5.1.6 In accordance with AIA Document A201™-2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, and
subject to other provisions of the Contract Documents, the amount of each progress payment shall be computed as
follows:

§ 5.1.8.1 The amount of each progress payment shall first include:

1 That portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to completed Work;

.2 'That portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and suitably
stored at the site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction, or, if approved in advance
by the Owner, suitably stored off the site at a location agreed upon in writing; and

3 That portion of Construction Change Directives that the Architect determines, in the Architect’s
professional judgment, to be reasonably justified.

§ 5.1.6.2 The amount of each progress payment shall then be reduced by:

1 The aggregate of any amounts previously paid by the Owner;

.2 The amount, if any, for Work that remains uncorrected and for which the Architect has previously
withheld a Certificate for Payment as provided in Article 9 of AIA Document A201-2017;

3 Any amount for which the Contractor does not intend to pay a Subcontractor or material supplier,
unless the Work has been performed by others the Contractor intends to pay;

4 TFor Work performed or defects discovered since the last payment application, any amount for which
the Architect may withhold payment, or nullify a Certificate of Payment in whole or in part, as provided
in Article 9 of ATA Document A201-2017; and

.5 Retainage withbeld pursuant to Section 5.1.7.

§ 5.1.7 Retainage
§ 5.1.7.1 For each progress payment made prior to Substantial Completion of the Work, the Owner may withhold the

following amount, as retainage, from the payment otherwise due:
(Insert a percentage or amount to be withheld as retainage from each Application for Payment. The amount of
retainage may be limited by governing law.}

DIRECT PURCHASE ORDER RETAINAGE: WHEN OWNER DIRECT PURCHASE ORDERS ARE USED,
RETAINAGE THAT WOULD OTHEWISE BE HELD ON MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL TRANSFER TO
THE CONTRACTOR, AND THE MATERIAL SUPPLIERS WILL BE PAID THE FULL AMOUNT OF THEIR
INVOICES.

RETAINAGE: THE OWNER SHALL RETAIN TEN PERCENT (10%) FROM EACH APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT,
AND AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO TEN PERCENT OF APPROVED PURCHASE ORDER PAYMENTS.

§ 5.1,7.1.1 The following itemns are not subject to retainage:
(Insert any items not subject to the withholding of retainage, such as general conditions, insurance, etc.)

NA

§ 5.1.7.2 Reduction or limitation of retainage, if any, shall be as follows:

(If the retainage established in Section 5.1.7.1 is to be modified prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work,
including modifications for Substantial Completion of portions of the Work as provided in Section 3.3.2, insert
provisions for such modifications.)

AT FIFTY PERCENT (50%) COMPLETION OF THE WORK, PROVIDED THE WORK IS ON SCHEDULE AND
SATISFACTORY, AND UPON WRITTEN REQUEST OF THE CONTRACTOR TOGETHER WITH CONSENT OF

. SURETY AND THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE ARCHITECT, THE OWNER SHALL APPROVE A REDUCITION

IN RETAINAGE TO FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE CURRENT CONTRACT SUM PLUS PURCHASE ORDERS.

AJA Document A101™ — 2017, Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1897, 2007 and 2017 by The
American Instifute of Architects, All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties.
Unautherized reproduction or distribution of this AlA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severa civil and criminal penalties, and will be
prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law, This document was produced by AlA software at 11:25:55 ET on 10/15/2018 under Order

No.7022231914 which expires on 12/20/2019, and is not far resale.
User Notes: (844724083)




§ 5.1.7.3 Except as set forth in this Section 5.1.7.3, upon Substantial Completion of the Work, the Contractor may
submit an Application for Payment that includes the retainage withheld from prior Applications for Payment pursuant
to this Section 5.1.7. The Application for Payment submitted at Substantial Completion shall not include retainage as
follows:

(Insert any other conditions for release of retainage upon Substantial Completion.)

NGO PART OF THE FIVE PERCENT (5%) RETAINAGE SHALL BE PAID UNTIL AFTER SUBSTANTIAL
COMPLETION OF THE WORK, AS DEFINED IN THE GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT FOR
CONSTRUCTION. AFTER SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION, IF REASONS FOR REDUCTION IN RETAINAGE ARE
CERTIFIED IN WRITING BY THE ARCHITECT, A REDUCTION TO A LUMP SUM AMOUNT LESS THAN THE
FIVE PERCENT (5%) RETAINAGE MAY BE APPROVED BY THE OWNER WHEN DEEMED REASONABLE. THE
MINIMUM LUMP SUM RETAINAGE SHALL BE TWICE THE ESTIMATED COST TO CORRECT DEFICIENT OR
INCOMPLETE WORK

§ 5.1.8 If final completion of the Work is materially delayed through no fault of the Contractor, the Owner shall pay the
Contractor any additional amounts in accordance with Article 9 of AIA Document A201-2017.

§ 5.1.9 Except with the Owner’s prior approval, the Contractor shall not make advance payments to suppliers for
materials or equipment which have not been delivered and stored at the site.

§ 5.2 Final Payment
§ 5.2.1 Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be made by the Owner to the
Contractor when
A the Contractor has fully performed the Contract except for the Confractor’s responsibility to correct
Work as provided in Article 12 of AIA Document A201-2017, and to satisfy other requirements, if any,
which extend beyond final payment; and
2 afinal Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect.

§ 5.2.2 The Owner’s final payment to the Contractor shall be made no later than 30 days after the issuance of the
Architect’s final Certificate for Payment, or as follows:

§ 5.3 Interest

Payments due and unpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is due at the rate stated below,
or in the absence thereof, at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the place where the Project is located.
{Insert rate of interest agreed upon, if any.)

0% , ZERO

ARTICLE 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

§ 6.1 Initfal Decision Maker

The Architect will serve as the Initial Decision Maker pursuant to Article 15 of ATA Document A201-2017, unless the
parties appoint below another individual, not a party to this Agreement, to serve as the Tnitial Decision Maker.

(If the parties mutually agree, insert the name, address and other contact information of the Initial Decision Maker, if
other than the Architect.)

NA
Init AIA Document A101™ — 2017. Copyright @ 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 19851, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The
nit. American Inslitute of Architects, All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties.
Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any pottion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be
/ prosecuted to the maximum extent posstble under the Taw, This document was produced by AlA software at 11:25:55 ET on 10/16/2019 under Order

No.7022231914 which expires on 12/20/2019, and is not for resale.
User Notes: (844724083}




§ 6.2 Binding Dispute Resolution

For any Claim subject to, but not resolved by, mediation pursuant to Article 15 of AIA Document A201--2017, the
method of binding dispute resolution shall be as follows:

{Check the appropriate box.)

[ ] Arbitration pursuant to Section 15.4 of ATA Documnent A201-2017
| [X] Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction

[ ] Other (Specify)}
{Paragraphs deleted)

ARTICLE 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION
§ 7.1 The Contract may be terminated by the Owner or the Contractor as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document
A201-2017.

| {Paragraphs deleted)
§ 7.2 The Work may be suspended by the Owner as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201-2017.

ARTICLE 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

§ 8.1 Where reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of ATA Document A201-2017 or another Contract
Document, the reference refers to that provision as amended or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract
Documents.

§ 8.2 The Owner’s representative:
(Name, address, email address, and other information)

PHILLIP WATTS, SUPERINTENDENT
BREATHITT COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
420 COURT ST., PO BOX 750

JACKSON, KY 41339

§ 8.3 The Contractor’s representative:
(Name, address, email address, and other information)

ISAAC ALLEN, PRESIDENT
ALLEN CONSTRUCTION, LLC
2882 HWY. 460 WEST

WEST LIBERTY, KY 41472

§ 8.4 Neither the Owner’s nor the Contractor’s representative shall be changed without ten days® prior notice to the
other party.

§ 8.5 Insurance and Bonds

§ 8.5.1 The Owner and the Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance as set forth in AIA Document
A101™_3017, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a
Stipulated Sum, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds, and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

§ 8.5.2 The Contractor shall provide bonds as set forth in ATA Document A101™-2017 Exhibit A, and elsewhere in
the Contract Documents.

{Paragraphs deleted}
Init AlA Document A101™ — 2017, Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1858, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 16891, 1987, 2007 and 2017 by The
nit. American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AJA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties,
Unauthorized repreduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be
/ prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AlA software at 11:25:55 ET on 10/15/2019 under Crder

No.70222371914 which expires on 12/20/2019, and is not for resals.
User Notes: (844724083)




Enit.

ARTICLES ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
§ 9.1 This Agreement is comprised of the following documents:

A AIA Document A101™-2017, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor
.2 AJA Document A101™.-2017, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds
3 AIA Document A201™-2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction
4  Drawings:
SEE ATTACHMENT "A"
5 Specifications:
SEE ATTACHMENT "B"
.6 Addenda, if any:
Number Date Pages
ADD. #1 SEPT. 20, 2019 10, including Attachments
ADD. #2 SEPT. 25,2019 3, including Attachments
ADD.#3 OCT. 1, 2019 1
ADD. #4 OCT. 4,2019 1
ADD.#5 OCT. 7,2019 1
(Paragraphs deleted)
Portions of Addenda relating to bidding or proposal requirements are net part of the Contract
Documents unless the bidding or proposal requirements are also enumerated in this Article 9.
.1 Other Exhibits:
(Check all boxes that apply and include appropriate information identifying the exhibit where
required.)
(Paragraphs deleted)
X1 Supplementary and other Conditions of the Contract:
Document Title Date Pages
Attachment "A’ Drawing Schedule Sept. 16,2019 1
Attachment *B’ Specification Table of Sept. 16,2019 5
Contents
{Paragraphs deleted)
9  Other documents, if any, listed below:

{List here any additional documents that are intended to form part of the Contract Documents. A4
Document A20I™_2017 provides that the advertisement or invitation to bid, Instructions to Bidders,
sample forms, the Contractor’s bid or proposal, portions of Addenda relating to bidding or proposal
requirements, and other information furnished by the Owner in anticipation of receiving bids or
proposals, are not part of the Contract Documents unless enumerated in this Agreement. Any such
documents should be listed here only if intended to be part of the Contract Documents.)

Instructions to Bidders — KDE Version of ATA A701, 1997
Supplemental Instructions to Bidders

Contractor’s Form of Proposal — KDE 702 KAR 4:160
General Conditions — KDE Version of AIA A201, 2007
Supplemental Conditions

AlA Document A101™ — 2017, Copyright € 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1983, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1981, 1897, 2007 and 2017 by The
American Inslitute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by L1.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties.
Unauthotized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Dacument, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will ke
prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law, This document was produced by AIA software at 11:25:55 ET on 10/15/2019 under Order

Ne.7022231914 which expires on 12/20/2019, and is not for resale.

User Notes:

(844724083}




Init.

This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above.

(snee Allen
OWNER (Signature} CONTRACTOR (Signature)

Isaac Allen - President
{Printed name and title)

{Printed name and title)

AlA Document A161™ — 2017, Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1877, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The
American Institute of Archilects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by LS. Copyright Law and Infernational Treaties.
Unauthotized repraduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe clvil and criminal penalties, and will be

prosecuted o the maximum extent possible under the law, This document was produced by AlA software at 11:25:56 ET on 10/15/2019 under Order
No.7022231914 which expires on 12/20/2019, and is not for resale.
User Notes:

(844724083}




ATTACHMENT "A"

SCHEDULE OF DRAWINGS

COVER SHEET

REFERENCE DRAWINGS
A0.1  REFERENGE FLOOR PLANS

STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
50 GENERAL NOTES & TYP. DETALLS
81 PLANS, SECTICNS & DETAILS

ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

D11 DEMOLITION FLOOR PLANS

A1l ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS - AREAS 'A' &'B'
A2 ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN - AREA'C

A21  REFLECTED CEILING PLANS - AREAS'A' & 'B'
A22  REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - AREA'C'

A3.1  SCHEDULES: DOORS, WINDOWS & FINISHES
Ad1 ENLARGED RESTROOMS PLAN & ELEVATICNS
Ad2  ENLARGED RESTROOM ELEVATIONS

FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS

FPD1.1 ENLARGED DEMOLITION PLANS - FIRE PROTECTION
FPD1.2 ENLARGED DEMOLITION PAN - FIRE PROTECTION
FP0.1  ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS - FIRE PROTECTION
FP1.1 ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN - FIRE PROTECTION

PLUMBING DRAWINGS

F0.1  RISER, LEGEND, DETAILS & SCHEGULES
FD1.1 DEMOLITION PLANS - PLUMBING

P14 ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN - SANITARY SEWER
P21 ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN - DOMESTIC WATER
P34 PLUMBING SCHEDULES, DETAILS AND RISERS

MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

M0.1  MECHANICAL LEGEND, GENERAL NOTES, DETAILS, AND SCHEDULES
MD1.1 ENLARGED DEMOCLITION PLANS - MECHANICAL

MD1.2 ENLARGED DEMOLITION PLAN - MECHANICAL

M1.1  ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS - MECHANICAL

M{.2 ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN - MECHANICAL

ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

E0.1  ELECTRICAL STANDARDS SYMBOLS

E0.2  ELECTRICAL GENERAL NOTES

ED1.1 ENGLARGED DEMOLITION PLAN - ELECTRICAL
ED1.2 ENLARGED DEMCLITION PLAN - ELECTRICAL
E1.0  REFEREMNCE PLAN - ELECTRICAL

E1.1  ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS - LIGHTING

E1.2  ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING

E21  ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS - POWER

E22 ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN - POWER

E3.1  ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS - SYSTEMS

E32 ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN - SYSTEMS




L%ATTACHMENT "B"

Breathitt County Public S SECTION 001000
Sebastian Elementary School Partial Renavation TABLE OF CONTENTS
KDE Project 18-320
DOCUMENT 001000
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Section Title
PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS
001000 Table of Contents
0020 00 Invitation to Bid
D030 00 Instructions to Bidders — KDE Version of AIA A701; 1997
0030 50 Supplementary Instructions to Bidders
004000 Form of Proposal
004400 Bid Bond Form - AIA Document A310-2010
004520 Purchase Order
004530 Purchase Order Summary Form
005000 Fotrm of Agreement - KDE Version of AIA A101: 2007
006000 General Conditions — KDE Version of AlA A201: 2007
006500 Supplementary Conditions
007000 Performance and Payment Bond — KDE Version of AlA A312: 2010
SPECIFICATIONS GROUP
DIVISION 01 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
011000 Summary
012000 ~ Alternates, Price & Payment Procedures
013000 Administrative Requirements
013300 Submittal Procedures
014000 Quality Requirements
014100 Structural Special Inspections - SDG
015000 Temporary Facilities and Controls
016000 Product Requirements
017000 Execution and Closeout Requirements
DIVISION 02 - EXISTING CONDITIONS
024119 Selective Structure Demalition
DIVISION 03 - CONCRETE
033000 Casl-In-Place Concrete - SDG
DIVISION 04 - MASONRY
040503 Masonry Mortaring and Grouting
042000 Unit Masonry
DIVISION 05 - METALS
051200 Structural Steel - SDG
055000 Metal Fabrications - SDG
DIVISION 06 - WOOD, PLASTICS, AND COMPOSITES
061200 Carpentry
064100 Architectural Wood Casework
DIVISION 07 - THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION
071200 Bituminous Waterproofing
072113 Board Insulation
072600 Vapor Barrier
079000 Joint Protection

THJ Project 1901 001000 - 1




Breatiilt County Public Schools _ SECTION DO1000
Sebastian Elemantary School Partial Renovatlon TABLE OF CONTENTS
KDE Project 19-320

DIVISION 08 - OPENINGS

081213 Standard 8teel Frames

081314 Standard Steel Doors

081416 Flush Wood Daors

084113 Aluminum-Framed Entrances and Storefronts
paziooe Door Hardware

DBBEOCO Glazing

DIVISION 08 - FINISHES

092116 Gypsum Board Assemblias

083000 Tiling

085123 Acoustical Tile Ceilings

095500 Resilient Flooring

099000 Paintirig and Coating

DIVISION 10 - SPECIALTIES

101100 Visual Display Surfaces

102113 Toflet Compartments

102800 Toilet Accessories

104400 Fira Proteciion Specialties

109500 Miscellaneous Specialties — Cormer Guards, Speak-thru Grill

DIVISION 31 - EARTHWORK
312000 Earth Moving - SDG

DIVISIONS 11 TQ 18- NOT USED

FACILITY SERVICES, SITE AND INFRASTRUCTURE SUBGROUPS (DIVISIONS 20 — 45) INDEXED
SEPARATELY

END OF SECTION

THJ Project 1901 omego -2




Breathitt County Public Schaols DIVISION 21 22
Sebastian Elementary School Parial Renovation FIRE SUPPRESSION & PLUMBING

KDE Project 18-320
PLUMBING INDEX

SECTION NUMBER

DIVISION 21 — FIRE SUPPRESSION

211000 WATER BASED FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM

DIVISION 22 - PLUMBING

220100 GENERAL PROVISIONS FOR PLUMBING WORK

22 G200 EXCAVATION AND BACKFILLING FOR UNDERGROUND PIPING
220517 SLEEVING, CUTTING, PATCHING AND REPAIRING
220529 HANGERS AND SUPPORTS FOR PIPING AND EQUIPMENT
220553 IDENTIFICATION OF PIPING AND EQUIPMENT

220800 FLUMBING SYSTEMS DEMONSTRATION AND TRAINING
220719 PLUMBING PIPING INSULATION

221000 PLUMBING PIPING AND VALVES

2211189 DOMESTIC WATER PLUMBING SPECIALTIES

221123 DOMESTIC WATER PUMPS

221319 SANITARY AND STORM PIPING SPECIALTIES

223300 ELECTRIC DOMESTIC WATER HEATERS

224200 PLUMBING FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT

STW Project 19045 . 1




Breathitt County Public Schoals DIVISION 23
Sebagtian Elementary School Parial Renovation MECHANICAL INDEX
KDE Project 19-320

MECHANICAL INDEX

SECTION NUMBER
DIVISION 23 - HEATING, VENTILATING AND AIR CONDITIONING

230100
230617
230529
230530
230548
230553
230593
230600
230718
230900
232113
232116
233113
233300
23 34 23
23 36 00
233713

5TW Project 12045

GENERAL PROVISIONS FOR MECHANICAL

SLEEVING, CUTTING, PATCHING AND REPAIRING
HANGERS AND SUPPORTS FOR PIFING AND EQUIPMENT
METAL FABRICATIONS AND STRUCTURAL STEEL
VIBRATION CONTROL FOR HVAC

IDENTIFICATION OF HVAC PIPING AND EQUIPMENT
TESTING, ADJUSTING, AND BALANCING

MECHANICAL SYSTEMS DEMONSTRATION AND TRAINING
HVAC PIPING INSULATION

INSTRUMENTATION AND CONTROLS FOR HVAC
HYDRONIC PIRING AND VALVES

HYDRONIC PIPING SFECIALTIES

DUCTWORK AND DUCTWQORK INSULATION

DUCTWORK ACCESSORIES

POWER VENTILATORS

AIR TERMINAL UNITS

AIR DISTRIBUTION DEVICES




Breathitt County Public Schools DIVISION 26 27 28
Sehastian Elementary Schadl Partial Renovation ELECTRICAL INDEX
KDE Project 19-320

FLECTRICAL INDEX

SECTION NUMBER
DIVISION 26 — ELECTRICAL.

26 0500 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

26 0505 PENETRATION FIRESTOPPING

260519 ELECTRICAL POCWER CONDUCTORS AND CABLES
26 05 26 GROUNDING AND BONDING

260529 HANGERS AND SUPFORTS

26 05 33 RACEWAY AND BOXES

26 05 36 CABLE TRAYS

26 05 53 IDENTIFICATION

2609 23 LOW VOLTAGE LIGHTING CONTROLS

2624 16 PANELBOARDS

2627 26 WIRING DEVICES

262816 ENCLOSED SWITCHES AND CIRCUIT BREAKERS
268100 LIGHTING

DIVISION 27 — COMMUNICATIONS
271500 COMMUNICATIONS HORIZONTAL CABLING
275123 INTERCOM AND CLOCK SYSTEM

DIVISION 28 - ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND SECURITY

283111 DIGITAL, ADDRESSABLE FIRE-ALARM SYSTEM

8TW Project 18045 1




Kentucky Department of Education Version of

% A 1 A Document A701™ — 1997

Instructions to Bidders

i KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF

<> EDUCATION

Every Child Proficlent and Prepared for SUCCESS

This version of AIA Document A701™—-1997 is modified by the Kentucky Department
of Education. Publication of this version of AIA Document A701-1997 does not imply
the American Institute of Architects’ endorsement of any modification by the Kentucky
Department of Education. A comparative version of AIA Document A701-1997
showing additions and deletions by the Kentucky Department of Education is
available for review on the Kentucky Department of Education Web site.

Cite this document as “AlA Document A701™— 1997, Instructions to Bidders — KDE
Version,” or “AlA Document A701™-1997 — KDE Version.”

AlA Document A701™-1987, Copyright @ 1970, 1974, 1978, 1987, and 1997 by The American Institute of Architects.
All rights reserved. Ken